business operation -2.301 0.821 -380.27%

2.2.2. Non-recurring gain and loss items

√ applicable   □ not applicable
In RMB Yuan

Non-recurring gain and loss items Amount

Disposal of fixed assets -12,482.00

Other non-business gain/expenditure (net) 2,532,487.00

Impact of income tax and minor shareholders’ gains/losses -490,404.00

Total 2,029,601.00

2.2.3 Diversity between the Domestic and the International Accounting Standards

√ applicable   □ not applicable
In RMB Yuan

 Domestic Accounting Standard International Accounting Standard

Net profit 436,054,140 429,082,231

Net asset 5,520,360,715 6,558,334,194

Statement about the
diversity

The above differences are caused by different treatment of IAS on asset exchange and goodwill
occurred in previous years from that of the Chinese Accounting Standard.

CMPD Interim Report 2007 Summary

3

§3 Changes in Share Capital & Particulars about Shareholders

3.1. Statement of Changes in Shares

√ applicable   □ not applicable
In shares

Before the change Changed (+,-) After the change

Amount Proportion

Issuing
of new
shares

Bonus
shares

Transferred
from reserves Others Sub-total Amount Proportion

I. Shares with
conditional
subscription

177,214,346 28.64% 0 0 0 43,147,465 43,147,465 220,361,811 30.02%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned legal
person shares 147,426,958 23.82% 0 0 43,135,614 43,135,614 190,562,572 25.96%

3. Other domestic
shares 173,942 0.03% 0 0 0 11,851 11,851 185,793 0.03%

Incl. Non-government
domestic legal person
shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Domestic natural
person shares 173,942 0.03% 0 0 11,851 11,851 185,793 0.03%

4. Share held by
foreign investors 29,613,446 4.79% 0 0 0 0 0 29,613,446 4.03%

Incl. Shares held by
foreign legal persons 29,461,546 4.76% 0 0 0 0 0 29,461,546 4.01%

Foreign natural person
shares 151,900 0.02% 0 0 0 0 0 151,900 0.02%

II. Shares with
unconditional
subscription

441,608,326 71.36% 0 0 0 72,160,226 72,160,226 513,768,552 69.98%

1. Common shares in
RMB 244,992,912 39.59% 0 0 0 72,160,226 72,160,226 317,153,138 43.20%

2. Foreign shares in
domestic market 196,615,414 31.77% 0 0 0 0 0 196,615,414 26.78%

3. Foreign shares in
overseas market 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total of capital
shares 618,822,672 100.00% 0 0 0 115,307,691 115,307,691 734,130,363 100.00%

CMPD Interim Report 2007 Summary

4

3.2 Top 10 shareholders and top 10 holders of unconditional shares

In shares

Total of shareholders 13,600

Top 10 Shareholders

Name of the shareholder Properties of shareholder Share
proportion % Total shares Conditional

shares
Pledged or

frozen

China Merchants Shekou Industrial Zone
Co., Ltd. State-owned legal person 25.96% 190,562,572 190,562,572 0

FULL SPACE INVESTMENT LIMITED Overseas legal person 8.55% 62,762,700 0 0

China Merchants Securities Hong Kong Ltd. Overseas legal person 4.06% 29,809,646 29,461,546 0

FOXTROT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED Overseas legal person 2.52% 18,480,000 0 0